

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JULY,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VAKITI RAMAKRISHNA REDDY**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 36868 OF 2021**

**Between**

Singam Jeevan Jyothi, W/o. Late Singam Prabhakar.

**...PETITIONER**

**AND**

1. State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Medchal-Malkajgiri District At Keesara, Telangana State. .
3. The Revenue Divisional officer, Malkajgiri Division, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, At Malkajgiri. Telangana State.
4. The Tahsildar, Malkajgiri Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, At Neredmet, Telangana State.
5. Singam @ Thota Narsing Rao, S/o.Late Singam Ramaiah, Aged about 65years, Occupation. Business, R/o.24-64/1/1, Anand Bagh Main Road, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad-500 047.
6. Singam @ Thota Vishal, S/o. Singam Narsing Rao, Aged about 30 years, Occupation. Town Planning Supervisor, Greater Hyderabad Municipal corporation, Lower Tank Bund, Hyderabad

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SMT K.KALPANA, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ or order or direction declaring the in action of the Respondents 2 to 4 in demolishing the illegal and unauthorized structures being raised by the 5th and 6th Respondents in Surrey No 61. Malkajgiri Village and Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District being

"Full Tank Level" of "Banda Cheruvu" Malkajgiri as arbitrary, illegal and abandonment of duty and consequently direct the Respondents 2 to 4 herein to demolish the structures being raised by the Respondents 5 and 6 in Survey No.61, Malkajgiri Village and Mandal, Medchal-Malkajgiri District within Full Tank Level of Banda Cheruvu, Malkajgiri.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Ms. K.KALPANA, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR REVENUE, for the respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.5 & 6, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

1. Singam @ Thota Narsing Rao, S/o.Late Singam Ramaiah, Aged about 65years, Occupation. Business, R/o.24-64/1/1, Anand Bagh Main Road, Malkajgiri, Hyderabad-500 047.
2. Singam @ Thota Vishal, S/o. Singam Narsing Rao, Aged about 30 years, Occupation. Town Planning Supervisor, Greater Hyderabad Municipal corporation, Lower Tank Bund, Hyderabad

are directed to show cause on or before 07.08.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER**

**Issue notice to the unofficial respondent Nos.5 and 6.**

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent Nos.5 and 6 and file proof of service in the Registry, by the next date of hearing.**

**List on 07.08.2026.**

**Sd/- T.SRIDEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. Singam @ Thota Narsing Rao, S/o.Late Singam Ramaiah, Aged about 65years, Occupation. Business, R/o.24-64/1/1, Anand Bagh Main Road,

Malkajgiri, Hyderabad-500 047.[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]

2. Singam @ Thota Vishal, S/o. Singam Narsing Rao, Aged about 30 years, Occupation. Town Planning Supervisor, Greater Hyderabad Municipal corporation, Lower Tank Bund, Hyderabad[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
3. One CC to Ms. K.KALPANA, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
5. One spare copy

BSR

**HIGH COURT**

**VRKR, J**

**DATED: 24-07-2026**

**LIST ON 07.08.2026.**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.36868 of 2021**

